
 

 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Select 
Committee 

 
Thursday, 3 February 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

Council Chamber, Runnymede Civic Centre, 
Addlestone 

 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: J Furey (Chairman), S Dennett (Vice-Chairman), A Alderson, A Balkan, D Coen, R King, 
S Mackay, S Walsh and S Williams 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 
(N.B PLEASE NOTE, THIS MEETING WILL COMMENCE UPON THE CONCLUSION OF THE CRIME 
AND DISORDER COMMITTEE MEETING WHICH COMMENCES AT 7.30.PM.) 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) The following Measures to comply with current Covid guidelines are in place:  
 

 restricting the number of people that can be in the Council Chamber to 60   

 temperature check via the undercroft for Members/Officers and Main Reception for the public 

 NHS track and trace register, app scan is next to the temperature check  

 masks to be worn when moving around the offices  

 masks can be kept on whilst sitting in the Council Chamber if individuals wish 

 use of hand sanitisers positioned outside and inside the Council Chamber 

 increased ventilation inside the Council Chamber 
 

2) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

 

3) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

 Mr John Gurmin, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Cen
[...]
rable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

5.   2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, 
Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement 
 

9 - 43 

6.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

44 

Part II 
 
Matters involving exempt or confidential information in respect of which reports have 
not been made available for public inspection.  
 
No reports to be considered. 
 

 

 

3



RBC OSS.2.12.21 
 

 
 

 
Runnymede Borough Council 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE   

 
2 December 2021 at 7.30.p.m.  

 
Members of the Councillors J Furey (Chairman), A Balkan, A Alderson, 
Committee present: D Coen, R King, P Snow, S Walsh and S Williams.   
    
Member of the   
Committee absent: Councillor S Mackay.  
 
Councillors L Gillham and N Prescot also attended. 
 
347 Fire Precautions  
 

The Chairman read out the Fire Precautions. 
 

348 Notification Of Change To Committee Membership  
 
 The Group mentioned below had notified the Chief Executive of their wish that the change 

listed below be made to the membership of the Committee.  The change was for a fixed 
period ending on the day after the meeting and thereafter the Councillor removed would be 
reappointed. 

 
 Group    Remove From Membership  Appoint Instead 

            
 Conservative                          Councillor S Dennett                          Councillor P Snow  
                                                           (Vice-Chairman)    
 

 The Chief Executive had given effect to this request in accordance with Section 16(2) of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 

349 Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee on 7 October 
2021 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

350 Apologies for Absence  
 
None received.  

    
351 Declarations Of Interest  
 
 None declared.   
  
352 Progress Towards Savings 
 

The Committee noted a report produced at th
[...]
owing for 
commercial investment. Along with recent changes to the Public Works Loan Board access 
rules, the proposals for the new Prudential and Treasury Management Codes effectively 
made it much harder to make commercial investments by removing ambiguities and 
misinterpretation and adding in a new objective of proportionality and a new liability 
benchmark as a treasury indicator.  Officers were currently reviewing the new draft Codes 
and would build in any new requirements to the Capital and Treasury Strategies to be 
considered by Members in January 2022.  The Council was still allowed to borrow for 
various purposes which included regeneration and housing.  The changes to the Codes 
would not affect the Council’s ability to borrow for future regeneration schemes.  
 
It was noted that the Council had been able to obtain a particularly good rate of interest of 
0.4% in its investment with the Santander Business Reserve Account. The Committee 
commended Finance officers for the good treasury performance in the first six months of 
2021/22. 
 

 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.34.p.m.)                                                                   Chairman 

8



  
 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy,  
            Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators and Minimum Revenue  
            Provision Statement (Finance - Paul French) 
 

Synopsis of report: 
 

The report sets out the Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators, and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement for 2022/23. 
 

 

Recommendations to Full Council on 10 February 2022: 
 
i) The proposed 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy 

encompassing the Annual Investment Strategy attached at 
Appendix ‘A’ be approved. 

 
ii) The Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2022/23 

attached at Appendix ‘B’ be approved.   
 
iii) The authorised limit for external borrowing by the Council in 

2022/23, be set at £720,710,000 (this
[...]
ement to set a 
proportionate approach to commercial and service capital investment;  

• require implementation of a policy to review commercial property, with a view 
to divest where appropriate;  

11



• create new Investment Practices to manage risks associated with non-
treasury investment (similar to the current Treasury Management Practices);  

• ensure that any long term treasury investment is supported by a business 
model; 

• a requirement to effectively manage liquidity and longer term cash flow 
requirements;  

• amendment to TMP1 (Treasury Management Practice 1) to address 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) policy within the treasury 
management risk framework;  

• amendment to the knowledge and skills register for individuals involved in 
the treasury management function - to be proportionate to the size and 
complexity of the treasury management conducted by each council;  

• a new requirement to clarify reporting requirements for service and 
commercial investment, (especially where supported by borrowing/leverage).  

3.4 The Prudential Code states that it applies with immediate effect, except authorities 
may defer introducing revised reporting requirements until the 2023/24 financial 
year.  Officers have incorporated some of the new requirements in both the Capital 
and Treasury Management Strategies for next year and will look to enhance all 
future reports with the new reporting requirements once the associated guidance 
notes have been received.  This will include any necessary updates of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Policy Statement, Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) 
and Treasury Management Schedules (TMSs).  

 
4 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement 

 

4.1 When a Council funds capital expenditure by borrowing, the costs are charged to the 
Council Tax payer in future years, reflecting the long-term use of the assets.  Unlike 
a mortgage where amounts of principal are repaid each month, the borrowing 
undertaken by a Council is usually repayable on maturity at an agreed future date.  
The interest on borrowing is charged in the year it is payable. 

 
4.2 To reflect this, the Council is required to pay off an element of the accumulated 

General Fund capital spend each year through a revenue charge (the Minimum 
Revenue Provision – MRP), although it is also allowed to undertake additional 
voluntary payments if required (Voluntary Revenue Provision – VRP).  The MRP 
exists as a charge to revenue each year in order to have sufficient monies set aside 
to meet the future repayment of principal on any borrowing undertaken.  There is not  
an earmarked reserve for MRP, it is represented in the accounts as increased cash. 

 
4.3 There is no requirement on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to make MRP.  

4.4 Revised statutory guidance has been issued by the DLUHC which local authorities 
are required to have regard to which requires the full Council to approve an MRP 
Statement in advance of each year.  The aim of the DLUHC Investment Guidance is 
to ensure that debt is repaid over a period that is commensurate with that over which 
the capital expenditure provides benefits.  The guidance recommends 4 options for 
calculating a prudent MRP as follows: 

1. Regulatory Method  
2. CFR Method  
3. Asset Life Method (repayment over the useful life of the asset on an asset life 
 basis) 
4. Depreciation Method (cost less estimated residual value) 
 

12



Options 1 and 2 should normally only be used for Government-supported borrowing 
with options 3 and 4 being used for self-financed borrowing. 

 
4.5 In December 2014 the Council set an MRP Statement to relate to prudent provisions 

and the relevant useful lives of assets.  These will be unique to each asset borrowed 
against and as such will not affect the overall method chosen for calculating MRP.  
The current MRP Policy is as follows: 

 
“The Council will use the asset life method as its main method for calculating MRP.   
In normal circumstances, MRP will be set aside from the date of acquisition.  
However, in relation to capital expenditure on property purchases and/or 
development, we will start setting aside an MRP provision from the date that the 
asset becomes operational and/or revenue income is generated.  Where schemes 
require interim financing by loan, pending receipt of an alternative source of finance 
(for example capital receipts) no MRP charge will be applied”. 

 
4.6 In November 2021, the Government began a consultation exercise on proposed 

amendments to the MRP regulations to take effect from 1 April 2023.  The paper 
primarily covers concerns that the government has in respect of compliance with the 
duty to make a prudent revenue provision for all borrowing.  It’s intention is not to 
change policy, but to clearly set out in legislation the practices that authorities should 
already be following.  

 
4.7 Whilst it is not something that the Council has ever done, part of the Council’s 

current MRP Policy states that “Where schemes require interim financing by loan, 
pending receipt of an alternative source of finance (for example capital receipts) no 
MRP charge will be applied”.  This would appear to be contrary to the amendments 
being consulted on.  As this will have no effect on our current operations or plans, it 
is proposed to remove this line from the Policy for 2022/23 and the 
recommendations to the report have been worded accordingly. 

 
4.8 Any charges made over the statutory MRP, VRP or overpayments, can, if needed, 

be reclaimed in later years if deemed necessary or prudent.  In order for these sums 
to be reclaimed for use in the budget, the Council’s MRP policy must disclose the 
cumulative overpayment made each year.  Up until the 31 March 2021 the Council 
had made no such VRP overpayments. 

 

            5 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) 
 

 Treasury management consultants and training 

5.1 The Council recognises that there is value in employing external providers of 
treasury management services in order to secure access to specialist skills and 
resources.  Link Asset Services (Link) provide this service to the Council, although 
responsibility for final decision making remains with the Council and its officers at all 
times.   

 
5.2 The quality of this service is controlled by the Assistant Chief Executive assessing 

the quality of advice offered and other services provided by Link.  In particular, the 
Assistant Chief Executive holds regular meetings with Link (normally 3 to 4 times a 
year) where, in addition to discussing treasury strategy, the performance of the 
consultants is reviewed. 

 
5.3 The needs of the Council’s treasury management staff for training in investment 

management are assessed every year as part of the staff appraisal process, and 
additionally when the responsibilities of individual members of staff change.  
Relevant training courses, seminars and conferences are provided by a range of 
organisations including Link and CIPFA.  

 

13



5.4 The CIPFA Code requires the Assistant Chief Executive to ensure that Members 
with responsibility for treasury management receive adequate training in treasury 
management.  This especially applies to Members responsible for scrutiny.  Member 
training was last carried out by Link to 22 Members in November 2017.  Further 
training was planned for November 2021. However, CIPFA are now proposing a 
Treasury Management Knowledge and Skills Framework for officers and Members in 
the latest treasury code updates including a learning needs analysis to support it so 
this training has been deferred until 2022 to ensure any new requirements are met. 

 
  The economy and prospects for interest rates  

 
5.5 The Council has appointed Link as its treasury advisor and part of their service is to 

assist the Council to formulate a view on interest rates.  The following table and 
paragraphs gives Link’s view on interest r
[...]
t of a balanced budget 
c) securing affordability by removing exposure to future interest rate rises 
d)  refinancing current borrowing, including replacing internal borrowing, to 

manage risk or reflect changing cash flow circumstances. 

The Prudential Code determines certain acts or practices that are not prudent activity 
for a local authority and incurs risk to the affordability of local authority investment.  
To this extent the guidance states “An authority must not borrow to invest for the 
primary purpose of commercial return”.  These principles apply to prudential 
borrowing for capital financing, such as externalising internal borrowing for the 
primary purpose of commercial return. 

5.26 Access to the PWLB is essential for the Council to ensure liqidity and cheap 
borrowing.  The Government’s new rules for access to PWLB lending introduced at 
the start of 2021 require statutory Chief Finance Officers to certify that their 
Council’s capital spending plans do not include the acquisition of assets primarily for 
yield, reflecting the view that local authority borrowing powers are granted to finance 
direct investment in local service delivery (including housing, regeneration and local 
infrastructure) and for cash flow management rather than to add gearing to return-
seeking investment activity.  Local authorities should not borrow to finance 
acquisitions where obtaining commercial returns is a primary aim. 

 
5.27 In general the Council will borrow for one of two purposes – to finance cash flow in 

the short term or to fund capital investment over the longer term.  The Council is 
currently maintaining an under-borrowed position. This means that the capital 
borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement), has not been fully funded with 
loan debt as cash supporting the Council’s reserves, balances and cash flow being  
used as a temporary measure.  This strategy is prudent as investment returns are 
low and counterparty risk is still an issue th
[...]
 property 
maintenance reserve. Annual payments are deducted from the rental income each 
year to add to these reserves. 

 
8. Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators 2022/23 
 
8.1 The Code requires all local authorities to look at capital expenditure and investment 

plans in light of the overall organisational strategy and resources and make sure that 
decisions are being made with sufficient regard to the long run financial implications 
and potential risks to the authority.  The key objectives of the Code are to ensure, 
within a clear framework, that the capital investment plans of local authorities are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable; that treasury management decisions are taken 
in accordance with good professional practice; and that local strategic planning, 
asset management planning and proper option appraisal are supported. 

 

8.2 The Council recognises that effective financial planning, option appraisal, risk 
management and governance processes are essential in achieving a prudent 
approach to capital expenditure, investment and debt.  Therefore, all investment 
decisions (treasury and non-treasury) are taken in light of the Council’s Corporate 

22



Business Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy, Capital Strategy (including the 
Property Investment Strategy) and Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
8.3 In setting or revising their prudential indicators, local authorities must have regard to: 

 

• Service objectives e.g. strategic planning for the authority 

• Stewardship of assets   e.g. asset management planning 

• Value for money e.g. option appraisal 

• Prudence and sustainability e.g. implications for external borrowing 

• Affordability e.g. implications for Council Tax and balances 

• Practicality e.g. achievability of the forward plan. 
 

8.4 To demonstrate that these objectives are being fulfilled the Code operates through 
the provision of prudential indicators which highlight particular aspects of capital 
expenditure planning.  Each indicator is annually updated as part of the budget 
process and projected forward for the next three years.  The Code requires that the 
Council approves certain mandatory prudential indicators.   

 
8.5 Prudential Indicators are designed to support and record local decision making.  

They are not performance indicators and are not comparable between authorities, all 
of whom will have differing policies and debt positions.  In addition, the indicators 
should not be taken individually; the benefit from monitoring will arise from following 
the movement in indicators and the year on year changes over time.   

 
8.6 Both the Code and the TM Code set definitions for the terms used and the method of 

calculating the indicators.  A complete set of all indicators, which are a mix of 
estimated and actual figures, ratios, and limits, is set out in Appendix ‘B’.   

 
 Changes for 2022/23 

 
8.7 The main indicators are the Authorised Limit for external borrowing and the Capital 

Financing Requirement (CFR) which is essentially a measure of the Council’s 
underlying borrowing need.  A new indicator being introduced by the updated 
Prudential framework is the Liability Benchmark.  The Liability Benchmark is 
effectively the Net Borrowing Requirement of a local authority plus a liquidity 
allowance.  In its simplest form, it is calculated by deducting the amount of 
investable resources available on the balance sheet (reserves, cash flow balances) 
from the amount of outstanding external debt and then adding the minimum level of 
investments required to manage day-to-day cash flow. This will be introduced into 
future reports once the guidance on its completion has been received.  

 
8.8 All the indicators for 2022/23 include a provision for the effects of the introduction of 

International Financial Reporting Standard 16: Leases (IFRS16).  This standard 
comes into effect on 1 April 2022 and brings all leases onto the Council’s Balance 
Sheet as a debt liability for the first time.  The inclusion of a provision into the 
indicators to account for leases is important as from 1 April 2022 it will be unlawful to 
enter into a lease if there is no headroom in the authorised limit for the new lease 
liability. 

 
9 Legal Implications  
 
9.1 The powers for a local authority to borrow and invest are governed by the Local 

Government Act 2003 (LGA 2003) and associated Regulations.  A local authority 
may borrow or invest for any purpose relevant to its functions, under any enactment, 
or for the purpose of the prudent management of its financial affairs.  The 
Regulations also specify that authorities should have regard to the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code and the DLUHC Investment Guidance when carrying out their 
treasury management functions.  

 

23



9.2 Part 1 of the LGA 2003 established the legislative framework for the prudential 
capital finance system for local authorities. 

 
9.3 The LGA 2003 requires each Council to set an affordable borrowing limit.  The Full 

Council must carry out this duty; it cannot be delegated.  Having set this limit the 
Council may not exceed it except for specified temporary purposes.  However, the 
Council can make a new limit at any time. 

 
9.4 Regulations require local authorities to have regard to The Prudential Code when 

carrying out their duties under Part 1 of the LGA 2003.  The Code requires that all 
prudential indicators are set, and revised, only by the Full Council.  This is because 
the need for Members to approve prudential indicators for capital finance is regarded 
as an important part of the governance responsibilities of a local authority. 

 
9.5 The LGA 2003 provides the Government with reserve powers to set borrowing limits 

for local authorities that override their locally determined limits.  This could be in the 
form of a national limit – this can only be imposed for national economic reasons – or 
a specific limit to prevent an individual authorit
[...]
r.  Officers have incorporated some of 
the new requirements in both the Capital and Treasury Management Strategies for 
next year and will look to enhance all future reports with the new requirements once 
the associated guidance notes have been published. 

 
(To recommend to Full Council on 10 February 2022) 

 
Background Papers 

 

• Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-
 Sectoral Guidance Notes – 2017 Edition 

• Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-
 Sectoral Guidance Notes – 2021 Edition 

• The Prudential Code for finance in local authorities - 2017 Edition 

• The Prudential Code for finance in local authorities - 2021 Edition 

• Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government – (MHCLG) Guidance 
 on Local Authority Investments 

• Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 
 

25



Annual investment strategy 
for the 2022/23 financial year 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

  

 

 Introduction 
1. The Council’s investment policy has regard to the DLUHC’s Guidance on Local Government 

Investments (3rd Edition) (“the Guidance”) and the  revised CIPFA Treasury Management in Public 
Services Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes (2017 Edition) (“the TM Code”).  
The Council’s investment priorities will be security first, liquidity second, then return. 
 

2. This strategy applies to both in-house and externally managed funds.  Where used, managers of 
External funds must confirm the acceptability of a counterparty before an investment is made. 

 
3. The Council approved the Annual Investment Strategy for 2021/22 in February 2021.   

 
 

 Investment Policy 
4. In accordance with the above guidance from the DLUHC and CIPFA, and in order to minimise the 

risk to investments, the Council has below clearly stipulated the minimum acceptable credit quality 
of counterparties for inclusion on the le

Minutes of the meeting


RBC OSSC 03.02.22 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 3 February 2022 at 8.32 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J Furey (Chairman), S Dennett (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, 
D Coen, R King, S Williams and L Gillham (Substitute, in place of A 
Alderson). 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors S Mackay and S Walsh. 
  

 
 
438 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee on 2 
December 2021 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

439 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Walsh.  
 

440 Declarations of Interest 
 
None declared.   
 

441 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 
 
The Committee considered a report on the 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy, 
Annual Investment Strategy, Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement.  The four recommendations in the report had been 
recommended to Full Council on 10 February 2022 by the Corporate Management 
Committee at its meeting on 20 January 2022.   
 
The Treasury Management (TM) Strategy was one of the ways in which the Council 
managed its financial planning, risk management, and governance processes. The TM 
Strategy placed controls over where, and in what, the Council could invest and borrow and 
ensured adequate planning for the cash flow requirements of the capital and revenue plans 
agreed by Members. The TM Strategy set out the framework each year for the Council’s 
treasury operations and had to cover capital issues and treasury management issues. The 
Committee agreed to recommend the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy as set out 
in the report and the Annual Investment Strategy at Appendix ‘A’ to the report which 
maintained the principle of prudent investment with regard to protecting security and 
liquidity before making returns or yield.   
 
The Council had adopted both the CIPFA Treasury Management and Prudential 
Codes and new versions of these Codes had been published just before Christmas 
2021 and the Committee noted the implications for the Council of those Codes. The 
key objectives of the Prudential Code were to ensure, within a clear framework, that 
the capital investment plans of local authorities were affordable, prudent and 
sustainable; that treasury management decisions were taken in accordance with 
good professional practice; and that local strategic planning, asset management 
planning and proper option appraisal were supported.  The new Code added that 
decisions must also be proportionate. 



RBC OSSC 03.02.22 
 

 

The new Prudential Code applied immediately, with the exception of the reporting 
requirements which did not take effect until the 2023/24 financial year, although early 
adoption was recommended.  Officers had incorporated some of the new requirements in 
the Council’s Capital and Treasury Management Strategies and would look to enhance all 
future reports with the new reporting requirements once the associated guidance notes had 
been received.   

The Council’s Treasury advisors had provided a section in the report on the economy and 
prospects for interest rates. The projections in the report showed that the Base Rate would 
climb to 0.75% by the end of the next financial year and the Council’s financial plans and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy had been based upon these projections.  The 2022/23 
estimate for investment income and debt interest based upon these projections was noted. 
  
The Council’s Treasury advisors had predicted a first rise in the Base Rate in June 2022.  
However, the Bank of England Monetary Policy Committtee (MPC) had agreed to raise the 
Base Rate by one quarter of one per cent to 0.5% on 3 February 2022.  Furthermore 4 of 
the 9 MPC members had wanted to increase the Base Rate by one half of one per cent as 
inflation was now predicted to peak at 7.25 % in April 2022.  This suggested that the next 
Base Rate rise would probably be implemented sooner rather than later.  Any increase in 
the Base Rate would not affect the Council’s borrowing costs as they were all at fixed rates 
but it would make any future borrowing by the Council more costly.  However, any new 
investments made as existing investments matured would benefit from a higher Base Rate 
which would result in more investment income for the Council. There were no proposed 
changes to the Council’s borrowing strategy for next year.  In general the Council would 
borrow for one of two purposes – to finance cash flow in the short term or to fund capital 
investment over the longer term.   
 
The new Prudential Code stated that an authority must not borrow to invest for the primary 
purpose of commercial return.  The Committee queried why the Government had imposed 
this prohibition.  It was noted that local authorities had acquired commercial properties to 
provide an income stream at a time when they no longer received Governement grant. This 
had inflated the market, the private sector had not been able to obtain loans at the low 
interest rates which had been available to local authorites and the UK economy had been 
loaded with debt. These consequences had led the Government to prohibit local authorities 
from borrowing to invest for the primary purpose of commercial return.  
 
In order to gain access to Public Works Loan Board funding, local authority Chief Finance 
Officers now had to certify that their Council’s capital spending plans did not include the 
acquisition of assets primarily for yield. The Government’s current requirement for local 
authorities holding commercial assets was that local authorities should seek to divest 
themselves of these assets where appropriate. It was not feasible for the Council to sell its 
commercial assets in the short term as it required the income generated by these assets for 
its General Fund.  Asset swaps were not allowed under the new Code.  The Council could 
not sell a commercial property and then buy another commercial property.  
 
The Committee agreed to recommend the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators 
for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix ‘B’ to the report.  This included a total authorised limit for 
external borrowing by the Council in 2022/23 (the statutory limit determined under Section 
3 (1) of the Local Government Act 2003) of £720,710,000, which was recommendation iii) 
in the report.  These indicators were designed to support and record local decision making.  
They were not performance indicators and were not comparable between authorities.  All of 
the indicators for next year included a provision for the effects of the introduction of a new 
Reporting Standard on Leases (IFRS 16).  This standard would come into effect on 1 April 
2022 and brought all leases onto the Council’s Balance Sheet as a debt liability for the first 
time.  The inclusion of a provision in the indicators to account for leases was important as 
from 1 April 2022 it would be unlawful to enter into a lease if there was no headroom in the 
authorised limit for the new lease liability.  



RBC OSSC 03.02.22 
 

 

 
The Council was limited in its ability to invest in environmentally friendly and/or ethical 
deposits.  A majority of the Council’s investments were in fixed term deposits rather than 
investment funds.  The few sustainable and/or ethical deposits that were available either 
did not meet the Council’s credit criteria or required higher or longer deposits than the 
Council’s investment strategy would allow.  Altering the strategy to meet these 
requirements would then mean that the Council could not maintain its overriding principle of 
prudent investment with regard to protecting security and liquidity before making returns or 
yield.  
 
The Council was required to pay off an element of the accumulated General Fund capital 
spend each year (the Capital Financing Requirement – CFR) through Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) which was a charge to revenue in order to have sufficient monies set 
aside to meet the future repayment of principal on any borrowing undertaken.  The Council 
was required to approve an MRP statement in advance of each year. In November 2021, 
the Government had begun a consultation exercise on proposed amendments to the MRP 
regulations to take effect from 1 April 2023.  Whilst it was not something that the Council 
had ever done, there was a sentence in the Council’s current MRP Policy which stated that 
“Where schemes require interim financing by loan, pending receipt of an alternative source 
of finance (for example capital receipts) no MRP charge will be applied”.  This course of 
action appeared to be contrary to the amendments which were the subject of the 
consultation exercise. As it would have no effect on the Council’s current operations or 
plans, therefore the Committee agreed to recommend the MRP Policy for 2022/23 as set 
out in recommendation iv) to the agenda report which did not include this sentence.  
 
The Committee noted that the last Member training on treasury management had 
been carried out in November 2017.  Plans for further training in June 2020 had to be 
delayed as a result of the pandemic and had been planned to take place in November 
2021.  However, CIPFA had now proposed a “Treasury Management Knowledge and 
Skills Framework” for officers and Members, including a learning needs analysis to 
support it, so this training had been deferred again until later in 2022 in order to 
ensure that the new requirements were met. 
The Committee noted the reasons for the current delay in the Member training on 
treasury management and was advised that Member training on treasury 
management had previously been held every three years. It was noted that the 
training would consist of one session provided by officers and one session provided 
by the Council’s treasury advisers.  
It was suggested that officers might consider sending Members a package of key 
points on treasury management which Members could refer to when they had the 
time to do so. The Committee considered that Member training on treasury 
management should be held more frequently and agreed to recommend that it be 
held every two years as set out in recommendation ii) below.  It was suggested that 
this training might be considered as part of any Constitution Member Working Party 
discussions on Member training and that it should be referred to in any induction 
packages sent to new Members of the Council.      
 Recommendation to Full Council on 10 February 2022: 
 

i)  Council notes that the Committee concurs with recommendations  i) to iv) in  
the report; and 

 ii)  Member training on Treasury Management be held every two  years.     
Councillor R King requested a recorded vote on the above recommendations and the 
voting was as follows: -  
 
For (6): Councillors Furey, Dennett, Balkan, Coen, Gillham and Williams.  
Against (1): Councillor R King.  
  
 
 



RBC OSSC 03.02.22 
 

 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.08 pm.) Chairman 


